Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement



## LEAPMOTOR ZHEJIANG LEAPMOTOR TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

浙江零跑科技股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9863)

## VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT INCLUSION OF THE COMPANY AS AN ELIGIBLE STOCK OF THE SHANGHAI-HONG KONG STOCK CONNECT AND THE SHENZHEN-HONG KONG STOCK CONNECT

This announcement is made by Zhejiang Leapmotor Technology Co., Ltd. (the "Company") on a voluntary basis, which aims to provide its shareholders and potential investors with information in relation to the latest development of the Company.

The Company is pleased to announce that, pursuant to the announcements made by the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Shenzhen Stock Exchange, the shares of the Company have been included as eligible stocks in the respective securities lists of the Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect Program and the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect Program (together, the "Stock Connects"), both with effect from December 5, 2022.

The Company believes that the inclusion of the Company's shares in the trading mechanism of the Stock Connects will allow the Company to enlarge its investor base, gain access to a broader investor group as well as increase the trading liquidity of the shares of the Company, which will in turn realize the value of investments and further enhance brand awareness. Meanwhile, it will also allow the Company to enhance interaction with users/partners and investors in mainland China and share with them the Company's growth trajectory and further success in the future through the financial markets.

The Company would like to thank its shareholders and investors for their continued support to the Company. The Company will continue to strive to develop its business and create value for its shareholders.

Previously, Hang Seng Indexes Company Limited announced on November 18, 2022 that the shares of the Company had been included as a constituent stock of the Hang Seng Composite Index and its sub-indexes, including the Hang Seng Composite MidCap Index.

## **Information on the Stock Connects**

The Stock Connects are stock market trading mechanisms which allow interconnectivity and mutual access. The Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited have established technical connectivity to enable investors in mainland China and the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region to trade eligible stocks listed on each other's stock exchange through their local securities firms or brokers.

By order of the Board **Zhejiang Leapmotor Technology Co., Ltd. Mr. Zhu Jiangming** 

Chairperson of the Board, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, December 5, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhu Jiangming, Mr. Wu Baojun and Mr. Cao Li as executive Directors; and Mr. Jin Yufeng as a non-executive Director; and Mr. Fu Yuwu, Dr. Huang Wenli and Ms. Drina C Yue as independent non-executive Directors.